710.236

RECEIVED

1989 APR 25 AM 10: 42

OFFICE OF REST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1989

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 236

(By Senator Licen, M. Prisident)



	april 4,	1989
In Effect	from	Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 236

(By Senator Tucker, Mr. President)

[Passed April 6, 1989; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fifteen, article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to reimbursement to the clerks of either legislative house of actual costs for copying or recording.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fifteen, article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. OFFICERS, MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES; APPROPRIA-TIONS; INVESTIGATIONS; DISPLAY OF FLAGS; RECORDS; USE OF CAPITOL BUILDING; PREFILING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS; STANDING COM-MITTEES; INTERIM MEETINGS.

§4-1-15. Fees of clerks for copying or recording.

- 1 For any copying or recording (other than that
- 2 $\,$ mentioned in section twelve of this article and such as $\,$
- 3 he is required to do for the Legislature, or either
- $4\,$ house, or a committee thereof, in the discharge of his $\,$

Enr. S. B. No. 236]

- 5 official duty) the clerk of either house may demand
- 6 and receive of and from the person, at whose request
- 7 it is done, a fee reasonably calculated to reimburse the
- 8 clerk for the cost of such copying or recording.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

ar In. Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Commitfee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delege

97.57 President of the

Speaker House of Delegates

Ha Delthis the

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date <u>41489</u> Time <u>4:47</u>

.